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At all times herein mentioned, defendant, HILLEL HEBREW ACADEMY (hereinafter,
“HILLEL”) is and was a California corporation doing business as a private school at 9120
West Olympic Boulevard, city of Beverly Hills, county of Los Angeles, state of California.
HILLEL is, according to the Jewish Journal in 2002, the oldest and largest Jewish day school
in the Western United States, with approximately 700 students.

At all times herein mentioned, defendant, MOREY LEVOVITZ. (hereinafter, “LEVOVITZ”)
is and was an individual residing at 2325 Duxbury Circle, city of Los Angeles, county of Los
Angeles, state of Californta and the President of the Board of Directors at HILLEL

At all times herein mentioned, defendant, Y. BORUCH SUFRIN. (hereinafter, “SUFRIN™) is
and was an individual residing in the city of Los Angeles, county of Los Angeles, state of
California and the Headmaster of School at HILLEL.

Plaintiff is ignorant of the true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, or
associate, of those Defendants fictitiously sued as DOES 1 through 100 inclusive and so the
Plaintiff sues them by these fictitious names. The Plaintiff is informed and believes that each
of the DOE Defendants reside in the State of California and are in some manner responsible
for the conduct alleged herein. Upon discovering the true names and capacities of these
fictitiously named Defendants, the Plaintiff will amend this complaint to show the true names
and capacities of these fictitiously named Defendants.

Unless otherwise alleged in this complaint, the Plaintiff is informed, and on the basis of that
information and belief alleges that at all times herein mentioned, each of the remaining co-

Defendants, in doing the things hereinafter alleged, were acting within the course, scope and
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under the authority of their agency, employment, or representative capacity, with the consent
of her/his co-Defendants.

Plaintiff has been in the field of education for approximately 20 years, as a teacher and
administrator. Since, approximately July, 2004, Plaintiff had been thé Principal at El Rodeo
school in the Beverly Hills Unified School District. In or about February, 2005, Plaintiff was
contacted by LEVOVITZ by telephone, and he requested an in-person meeting to discuss the
possibility of Plaintiff working for HILLEL. Plaintiff met with LEVOVITZ at his home.
After the meeting, LEVOVITZ told Plaintiff that he wanted her “on-board” at HILLEL.

In or about March, 2005, Plaintiff met with SUFRIN to discuss working with him at
HILLEL.

Throughout the Spring, Plaintiff met with LEVOVITZ and SUFRIN again, spoke several
times on the phone, and exchanged emails.

In or about April, 2005, Plaintiff told LEVOVITZ that she was considering another job offer.

- LEVOVITZ asked Plaintiff what it would take for her to join HILLEL. Soon thereafter,

LEVOVITZ and Plaintiff came to an agreement and she was hired by HILLEL, at a salary of
$150,000 per year, plus benefits. LEVOVITZ told Plaintiff he needed her at HILLEL for at
least three to five years. |

Plaintiff began work at HILLEL in or about August, 2005 as Director of ‘Operations and
Development, the administrative position second only to SUFRIN at HILLEL..

During the course of Plaintiff’s employment with I—I]LLEL, Plaintiff made numerous

complaints to her supervisor and the board members of HILLEL regarding unsafe conditions

3.
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and possible health and safety violations. These unsafe working conditions included, but

were not limited to:

1. Out-of-date smoke alarms and lack of operative fire alarm system in violation of
California Education Code Section 32001.

2. Unsafe elevator which type is known to cause injury;

3. Hazardous lighting which could explode and injury;

4, | Lack of preventative measures to make the school earthquake safe;

5. Numerous tripping hazards throughout facility;

6. Lack of security measures, including failure to fingerprint employees and failure to
follow California Education Code Section 44237,

7. Out-of-date and faulty heating system; and

8. Other factors resulting in an unsafe working environment and unsafe school.

During her employment, Plaintiff contacted a number of contractors and vendors about the

conditions at the school. After learning the extent of various hazardous and unsafe

conditions at the school, Plaintiff informed her supervisor, SUFRIN, and the President of the

Board, LEVOVITZ, as well as other board members, about the conditions at the school and

the need to make the necessary repairs and/or replacements to ensure a safe environment for

the staff and the children. Plaintiff provided to SUFRIN, LEVOVITZ and cther board

members estimates and recommendations from contractors on what needed to be done.

However, despite numerous requests and complaints by Plaintiff, SUFRIN, and LEVOVITZ

failed to make the repairs required.

Complaint for Damages and Demand for Jury Trial
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Plaintiff was involved, along with other administrative staff, in putting together the budget
for the upcoming school year. In approximately March, 2006, Plaintiff met with SUFRIN to
discuss staff salaries for the upcoming school year. SUFRIN told Plaintiff that no
administrators would be getting a raise for the upcoming year. Plaintiff told SUFRIN she had
received a call about a job with the Los Angeles Unified School District. SUFRIN told her fo
turn down the job. Plaintiff agreed that if she received her current pay for the following year
that she would stay at HILLEL. SUFRIN assured Plaintiff that her pay would remain the
same.
In or about late March, 2006, the Board of Directors of HILLEL approved the budget for the
following school year. The budget, which was approved, contained all of the salaries for the
administrators at HILLEL, including Plaintiff.
During April and May, SUFRIN asked Plaintiff on a number of occasions if she would
remain at HILLEL for the next year. SUFRIN told Plaintiff that HILLEL needed her too
much and that she could not leave.-
During the course of the year, Plaintiff discussed her job status with LEVOVITZ on a number
of occasions. LEVOVITZ told Plaintiff he had plans for what he wanted Plaintiff to work on
in the next three-to-five years at HILLEL. Plaintiff informed LEVOVITZ that she had
opportunities to work at other schools. LEVOVITZ told Plaintiff not to pursue the other job
opportunities. LEVOVITZ stated to Plaintiff that she was needed at HILLEL for the next
three-to-five years to execute his vision for the school. LEVOVITZ told Plaintiff her current

focus was on getting the school’s business in order and that eventually her position would

3.
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evolve over time to include other duties. Plaintiff was told in 2006 she would receive a
multi-year contract for the following years.

In the Spring of 2006, Plaintiff asked SUFRIN when she would get her contract, SUFRIN
said that he printed out the teachers’ contracts first, and then the administrators. Sufrin
assured her not to worry about next year since she had a job.

In or about the second week of June, 2006, Plaintiff was in SUFRIN’s office and SUFRIN
told Plaintiff he would print out her contract “this week.”

During June of 2006, Plaintiff met with SUFRIN regarding what needed to be done during
the upcoming school year. In addition, SUFRiN gave Plaintiff a number of tasks to
completed in August and September of 2006, as well as items to take care of while SUFRIN
was on vacation during July.

On or about June 20, 2006, Plaintiff wrote to SUFRIN expressing her frustration with not -
getting approval for any of the repairs that needed to be done, despite her numerous attempts
to obtain approval. She also gave SUFRIN a list of the NECESSary repairs.

Less than a week later on or about June 27, 2006, SUFRIN told Plaintiff that there was not
enough money in the budget to keep her for the upcoming year.

Since the majority of schools were already staffed for the 2006-07 school year, Plaintiff not
only lost her current position, but had little or no hope of finding a position until the next
school year.

As a result c;f being subjected to wrongful and unlawful termination of employment by

defendants, plaintiff suffered emotional distress. Further, as a result of all of the foregoing

Comptlaint for Damages and Demand for Jury Trial
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and following actions taken towards plaintiff as alleged herein, plaintiff has incurred loss of
earnings and benefits in an amount not yet ascertained.

Al of the foregoing and following actions taken towards plaintiff as alleged herein were
carried out by defendants in a deliberate, cold, callous, malicious, oppressive, and intentional

manner in order to injure and damage plaintiff.

First Cause of Action
WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY
[Whistleblowing]

(against all HILLEL and DOE Defendants)

Plaintiff realleges the information set forth in Paragraphs 1-25 above and by this reference
incorporates said paragraphs herein as though fully set forth at length.

Under California law, no employee, whether they are an at-will employee or an employee
under a written or other employment contract, can be terminated for a reason that is in
violation of a fundamental public policy. Public policy forbids any retaliatory action taken by
an employer against an employee who complains about or refuses to perform an illegal act.
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon, alleges that defendants terminated plaintiff
in violation of public policy by retaliating against and terminating her based on her

complaints to her supervisors regarding unsafe working conditions and possibie health and

Complaint for Damages and Demand for Jury Trial
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safety violations, and defendants’ failure to provide plaintiff, other employees, and students

with safeguards.

a.

Plaintiff was terminated for complaining about defendants’ activities that violated,
state and federal statutes, regulations, administrative orders, and ordinances dealing
with unsafe working conditions, and health and safety violations and defendants’
failure to provide a safe school environment for the staff and the children.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon, alleges that defendants terminated
plaintiff for complaining about defendants’ violation of all other state and federal
statutes, regulations, administrative orders, and ordinances which affect society at
large and which discovery will reveal were violated by all named and DOE
defendants. Moreover, defendants violated the law by terminating and retaliating
against plaintiff for opposing defendants’ conduct in violation of those statutes and
laws and also for terminating plaintiff in violation of the statutes described in the

above paragraphs.

Plaintiff alleges that defendants, and each of them, violated public policies, affecting society

at large, by violating the laws and statutes, as described in the above Paragraphs and by

retaliating against plaintiff and terminating her for complaining of that which plaintiff

reasonably believed constituted violations of law.

As a direct, foreseeable, and proximate result of the actions of said defendants, plaintiff has

suffered, and continues to suffer, emotional distress, substantial loss in salary, bonuses and

other employment benefits she would have received from defendants plus expenses incurred

8.
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in obtaining substitute employment and being underemployed for months, as well as financial
losses, all to plaintiff’s damage, in a sum within the jurisdiction of this court, to be
ascertained according to proof.

As a result of the grossly reckless and/or intentional, malicious, and bad faith manner in
which defendants conducted themselves as described in this cause of action by willfully
violating those statutes enumerated herein, plaintiff brays for punitive damages against all
defendants, and each of them, in an amount within the jurisdiction of this court, to be
ascertained by the fact finder, that is sufficiently high to punish defendants, and deter them
from engaging in such conduct again, and to make an example of them to others.

Plaintiffis infortﬁed, believes, and based thereon, alleges that outrageous conduct of
defendants described above, in this cause of action, was done with oppression, and malice, by
plaintiff’s supervisors and managers and was ratified by those other individuals who were
managing agents of defendants. These unlawful acts were further ratified by the defendants
and done with a conscious disregard for plaintiff’s rights and with the intent, design and
purpose of injuring plaintiff.

This action seeks to result in the enforcement of an important right affecting the public
interest, namely, workplace safety and the rights of employees and the rights of school age
children to attend school in a safe environment, and to complain about unsafe working
conditions and insufficient safeguards at a school without being subjected to retaliation.
Furthermore, this action seeks to result in a significant benefit to be conferred on the general

pubiic in the form of increasing workplace safety and protecting the rights of employees to

9.
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36.

complain about unsafe working conditions and insufficient safeguards for workers and for
school age children attending a private school without being subjected to retaliation.
Plaintiff has attempted to mitigate her damages but has not found comparable employment.
Under California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5, plaintiff is entitled to attorney’s fees
undér California’s private attorney general statue since: (1) this action seeks to result in the
enforcement of an important right affecting the public interest; (2) a significant benefit will
be conferred on the general public or a large class of persons; and, (3) the necessity and
financial burden of enforcement of this right will be such as to make an award of attorney’s
fees appropriate and (4) justice requires the attorney fees are paid by the defendants rather

than out of the recovery of the litigation.

Second Cause of Action

RETALIATION FOR COMPLAINTS OF CALIFORNIA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT

37.

38.

VIOLATIONS
[California Labor Code §6310; ef seq.]

(against all named and DOE Defendants)

Plaintiff realleges the information set forth in Paragraphs 1-36 above and by this reference
incorporates said paragraphs herein as though fully set forth at length,
Under California law, no employee, whether they are an at-will employee or an employee

under a written or other employment contract, can be terminated for a reason that is in

10.
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violation of a fundamental public policy. Public policy forbids any retaliatory action taken by
an employer against an employeé who complains about or refuses to perform an illegal act.
Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon, alleges that defendants terminated plaintiff
in violation of California Labor Code §6310; ef seq. by retaliating against and terminatihg her
based on her complaints of unsafe working conditions and defendants’ failure to provide
plaintiff, and other employees with a safe environment. California Labor Code §6310; ef seq.
prohibits employers from retaliating against an employee for making complaints of unsafe
working conditions and work practices.

Plaintiff was terminated for complaining to her supervisors about defendants’ activities that
violated, state and federal statutes, regulations, administrative orders, and ordinances dealing
with unsafe working conditions and the duty of employers to furnish adequate safeguards for
employees. (see California Labor Code §6400; et seq.) Moreover, plaintiff is informed,
believes, and based thereon, alleges that defendants terminated plaintiff for complaining to
her supervisors about defendants’ violation of all other state and federal statutes, regulations,
administrative orders, and ordinances which affect society at large and which discovery will
reveal were violated by all named and DOE defendants. Moreover, defendants violated the
law by terminating and retaliating against plaintiff for opposing defendants’ conduct in
violation of those statutes and laws and also for terminating plaintiff in violation of the
statutes desctibed in the above paragraphs.

Plaintiff alleges that defendants, and each of them, violated public policies, affecting society

at large, by violating the laws and statutes, as described in the above Paragraphs and by

1.
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retaliating against plaintiff and terminating her for complaining of that which plaintiff
reasonably believed constituted violations of law.

As a direct, foreseeable, and proximate result of the actions of said defendants, plaintiff has
suffered, and continues to suffer, severe emotional distress, substantial loss in salary, bonuses
and other employment benefits she would have received from defendants plus expenses
incurred in obtaining substitute employment and not being regularly employed for months, as
well as financial losses, all to plaintiff’s damage, in a sum within the jurisdiction of this
court, to be ascertained according to proof.

As a result of the grossly reckless and/or intentional, malicious, and bad faith manner in
which defendants conducted themselves as described in this cause of action by willfully
violating those statutes enumerated herein, plaintiff prays for punitive damages against ail
defendants, and each of them, in an amount within the jurisdiction of this court, to be
ascertained by the fact finder, that is sufficiently high to punish defendants, and deter them
from engaging in such conduct again, and to make an example of them to others.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon, alleges that the outrageous conduct of
defendants described above, in this cause of action, was done with oppression, and malice, by
plaintiff’s supervisors and managers and was ratified by those other individuals who were
managing agents of defendants. These unlawful acts were further ratified by the defendants
and done with a conscious disregard for plaintiff’s rights and with the intent, design and

purpose of injuring plaintiff,

12.
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This action seeks to result in the enforcement of an important right affecting the public
interest, namely, workplace safety and the rights of employees to complain about unsafe
working conditions and insufficient safeguards without being subjected to retaliation.
Furthermore, this action seeks to result in a significant benefit to be conferred on the general
public in the form of increasing workplace safety and protecting the rights of employees to
complain about unsafe working conditions and insufficient safeguards without being
subjected to retaliation.

Plainti.ff has attempted to mitigate her damages but has not found comparable employment.
Under California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5, plaintiff is entitled to attorney’s fees
under California’s private attorney general statue since: (1) this action seeks to result in the
enforcement of an important right affecting the public interest; (2) a significant benefit will
be conferred on the general public or a large class of persons; and, (3) the necessity and
financial burden of enforcement of this right will be such as to make an award of attorney’s
fees appropriate and (4) justice requires the attorney fees are paid by the defendants rather

than out of the recovery of the litigation.

i3.
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50.

FRAUD - INTENTIONAL/NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION

(against all named and DOE Defendants)

Plaintiff realleges the information set forth in Paragraphs 1-48 above and by this reference
incorporates said paragraphs herein as though fully set forth at length.
Defendants made representations of material fact as follows: LEVOVITZ stated that Plaintiff
would be needed at HILLEL for three (3) to five (5) years to execute his vision for the school.
LEVOVITZ told Plaintiff she was to receive a three-year contract approved by the Board
after her initial year at HILLEL. LEVOVITZ told Plaintiff her current focus was on getting
the school’s business in order and that eventually her position would evolve over time to
include other duties. SUFRIN told Plaintiff not to look for other job opportunities for the
upcoming year because she was needed at HILLEL. When Plaintiff told SUFRIN about a job
opportunity she had for the 2006-2007 year, SUFRIN told her to turn it down since she was
going to be employed at HILLEL.
These representations were false. The truth was Defendants had no long term plan to keep
Plaintiff at HILLEL and never gave her a multi-year contract. When Defendants made the
representations, they either knew they were false or had no reasonable ground for believing
the representations were true. In addition, Defendants made the representations with the
intent to defraud and induce Plaintiff to act as described herein. Plaintiff in reliance thereupon,
initially left her posttion as Principal at El Rodeo School in Beverly Hills to come work for

HILLEL. Subsequently, Plaintiff in reliance thereupon that HILLEL was going to keep

14.
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54.

Plaintiff in their employ, turned down subsequent job offers and opportunities. At the time
Plaintiff acted, Plaintiff did not know the representations were false and believed they were
true. Plaintiff acted in justifiable reliance upon the truth of the representations.

In justifiable reliance upon Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff was initially induced to leave her
Principal position at Beverly Hills Unified School District, losing the job security and benefits
associated with a public school administrator. In addition, Plaintiff turned down the
opportunity to be a founding principal at NEW Academy Charter School. Because of
Defendants’ subsequent misrepresentations that she would continue in her position at her
same salary, Plaintiff tarned down other job opportunities for the 2006-2007 school year and
does not have a job currently.

Because of Plaintiff’s reliance upon Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff has been damaged as

follows: She lost approximately $450,000 in lost wages, plus benefits, and costs of suit.

Fourth Cause of Action
FRAUD - CONCEALMENT

(against all named and DOE Defendants)

Plaintiff realleges the information set forth in Paragraphs 1-53 above and by this reference
incorporates said paragraphs herein as though fully set forth at length.
Defendants concealed or suppressed material facts as follows: Defendants told Plaintiff school

was financially sound and could afford her annual salary for the 2005-2006 school year and

I5.

Complaint for Damages and Demand for Jury Trial




W
b

W O =1y T e W N

T T o
W ~ oy U W N O

-] & 0 b W

o JRIENTOSIER Do

o)

Defendants concealed or suppressed material facts as follows: Defendants told Plaintiff
school was financially sound and could afford her annual salary for the 2005-2006 school
year and for multiple years thereafter. The Board of Directors approved the budget that was
presented on March 27, 2006 which contained Plaintiff’s salary for the 2006-2007 school
year. Subsequently, Plaintiff was told by Defendants that she was being terminated due to
“budget considerations.” If Defendants were unable to pay Plaintiff’s salary for the 2006-
2007 school year, than they should not have approved a budget with her $150,000 salary
included it. If the school was in financial trouble to the point where they could not meet any
of Plaintiff’s salary requirements, HILLEL should not have concealed the fact from Plaintiff.
However, Defendants instead told Plaintiff they had money to pay her salary and told her to
turn down other job offers thereby misleading Plaintiff.

Defendants concealed or suppressed these facts with the intent to defraud and induce Plaintiff
into staying at HILLEL, when if Plaintiff had been aware of the true financial condition of the
school, Plaintiff would have taken one of the other job opportunities presented to her. In
justifiable reltance upon Defendants’® conduct, Plaintiff was initially induced to leave her
Principal position at Beverly Hills Unified School District, losing the job security and
benefits associated with a public school administrator. In addition, Plaintiff turned down the
opportunity to be a founding principal at NEW Academy Charter School. Because of
Defendants’ subsequent misrepresentations that she would continue in her position at her
same salary, Plaintiff turned down other job opportunities for the 2006-2007 school year and

does not have a job currently.

16.
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Because of Plainttff’s reliance upon Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff has been damaged as

follows: She lost approximately $450,000 in lost wages, plus benefits, and costs of suit.

Fifth Cause of Action
FRAUD - PROMISE WITHOUT INTENT TO PERFORM

(against all named and DOE Defendants)

Plaintiff realleges the information set forth in Paragraphs 1-57 above and by this reference
incorporates said paragraphs herein as though fully set forth at length.

Defendants made a promise about a material matter without any intention of performing it as
follows: LEVOVITZ stated that Plaintiff would be needed at HILLEL for three (3) to five (5)
years to execute his vision for the school. LEVOVITZ told Plaintiff she was to receive a
three-year contract approved by the Board after her initial year at HILLEL. LEVOVITZ told
Plaintiff her current focus was on getting the school’s business in order and that eventually her
position would evolve over time to include other duties. SUFRIN told Plainiiff not to look for
other job opportunities for the upcoming year because she was needed at HILLEL. When
Plaintiff told SUFRIN about a job opportunity she had for the 2006-2007 year, SUFRIN told
her to turn it down since she was going to be employed at HILLEL.

Defendants’ promises without any intention of performance were made with the intent to
defraud and induce} Plaintiff into relying upon them and to act in reliance as described herein.

Plaintiff in reliance thereupon, initially left her position as Principal at El Rodeo School in

17.
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Beverly Hills to come work for HILLEL. Subsequently, Plaintiff, in reliance thereupon that
HILLEL was going to keep Plaintiff in their employ, turned down subsequent job offers and
opportunities. At the time Plaintiff acted, Plaintiff was unaware of Defendants’ intentions not
to perform the promises. Plaintiff acted in justifiable reliance upon the truth of the
representations. |

In justifiable reliance upon Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff was initially inducex to leave her
Principal position at Beverly Hills Unified School District, losing the job security and benefits
associated with a public school administrator. In addition, Plaintiff turned down the
opportunity to be a founding principal at NEW Academy Charter School. Because of
Defendants’ subsequent false promises that she would continue in her position at her same
salary, Plaintiff turned down other job opportunities for the 2006-2007 school year and does -
not have a job currently.

Because of Plaintiff’s reliance upon Defendants’ conduct, Plaintiff has been damaged as

follows: She lost approximately $450,000 in lost wages, plus benefits, and costs of suit.

_Sixth Cause of Action
INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

(As against all named and DOE Defendants)

Plaintiff realleges the information set forth in Paragraphs 1-62 as though fully set forth at

length.

18.
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.

Defendants intentionally and/or recklessly acted in an outrageous manner that they recklessly
and/or intentionally knew would subject the plaintiff to severe emotional distress by
retaliating against and terminating plaintiff based on her complaints to her supervisors
regarding unsafe working conditions and defendants’ faiture to provide plaintiff and other
employees with adequate safeguards at HILLEL,

All named defendants, and all of their actions as alleged in this cause of action, directly and
proximately resulted in the plaintiffs’ suffering emotional distress and medical expenses in a
sum within the jurisdiction of this court, to be ascertained according to proof.

As a direct, foreseeable, and proximate result of said defendants' actions, and each of their
actions as alleged in this cause of action which were intentional, malicious, oppressive, and
made in a bad faith manner in an attempt to vex, injure, annoy, and/or willfully and
consciously disregard the plaintiff's rights by taking the actions alleged in this cause of action,
the plaintiff prays for punitive damages against said defendants, and each of them, in a sum
within the jurisdiction of this court, to be ascertained, according to proof, in a sufficiently
large amount to punish said defendants, deter future conduct by said defendants and others
behaving like them, and to make an example of said defendants.

Plaintiff is informed, believes, and based thereon, alleges that the outrageous conduct of said
defendants described above was done with oppression and malice by plaintiff's
manager/supervisor and was ratified by those other individuals who were managing agents of
the defendant employer. These unlawful acts were further ratified by the defendant employer

and done with a conscious disregard for the plaintiff's rights and with the intent, design and

19.
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purpose of injuring plaintiff. By reason thereof, plaintiff is entitled to punitive or exemplary

damages from said defendants for their acts as described in this cause of action in a sum to be

determined at the time of trial,

68.  Plaintiff demands a jury trial

69.  The damages herein exceed $25,000.00.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for the following relief:

For Each Cause of Action:

1.

For general damages in an amount according to proof, but in excess of the minimum
jurisdiction of this court;

For special damages in an amount according to proof for Plaintiff’s loss of past and
future earnings, loss of benefits, loss of bonuses, loss of job security and all damages
flowing therefrom;

For all general and special damages to compensate Plaintiff for any past and future
medical expenses and suffering and related damages;

For punitive damages, as allowed by law, that will sufficiently punish, make an
example of, and deter future conduct by Defendants;

For all interest as allowed by law;

For all costs and disbursements incurred in this suit;

For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper;

20.
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For the First and Second Cause of Action:

8. For attorney’s fees and costs under C.C.P. §1021.5, California’s private attorney

general statute.

DATED: November 16, 2006 KINGSTON MINTZ

S5

ERIC S. MINTZ
10 Attorneys for Plaintiff

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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-~ =
Dated; November 16, 2006 - -
SIGNATUI ATTORNEY/FILING PARTY)
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a. IE monetary b. I:l nonmonetary, declaratoly or injunctive relief  c¢. II' punitive
4. Nutfiber of causes of action (specify):
5. Thigkase [:I is [II isnot aclass action suit

6. If mgl_'e are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of related case. (You may use form CM—015 )

Date: @ember 16, 2006

Eric Mintz
{TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

P
T Ui ARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR PARTY)

= NOTICE
) Plaﬁﬁ must file this cover sheet with the first paper fited in the action or proceeding (except small claims cases or cases filed

undi# the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and institutions Code). (C&. Rules of Court, rdle 201.8.) Failure to file may result
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